Deputy Registrar of Marriages, &c., appointed.

Registrar-General's Office,

Wellington, 30th June, 1936.

I T is hereby notified that the undermentioned person has been appointed to be the Deputy of the Registrar of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the district set opposite his name, viz. :-

Name.

District.

Thomas Leslie Floyd

Reefton.

٠, G. G. HODGKINS, Deputy Registrar-General.

Appointments in the Public Service.

Office of the Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 24th June, 1936.

THE Deputy Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointments in the Public Service:—

John Henry Duncan.

to be Bailiff of the Magistrate's Court at Oamaru for the purposes of the Magistrates' Courts Act, 1928, and Maintenance Officer at the Magistrates' Court, Oamaru, for the purposes of the Destitute Persons Act, 1926, as from the 13th day of June, 1936.

Mervyn Simmonds,

to be Deputy Registrar of the Supreme Court at Invercargill for the purposes of the Judicature Act, 1908, and Assistant Clerk of the Magistrates' Court at Invercargill for the purposes of the Magistrates' Courts Act, 1928, as from the 15th day of June, 1936.

G. T. BOLT, Acting-Secretary.

Excluding Land from the Heretaunga Development Scheme.

N OTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to a resolution of the Board of Native Affairs, the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is no longer subject to the provisions of section 522 of the Native Land Act, 1931, and is excluded from the Heretaunga Development Scheme.

## SCHEDULE.

The following land, situate in Kidnapper Survey District, in the Ikaroa Native Land Court District: Waipuka 3B IA 2 Block, area, 38 acres 0 roods 6 perches.

Dated at Wellington, this 24th day of June, 1936.

M. J. SAVAGE, Native Minister, Chairman of the Board.

Result of Poll for Proposed Loan.

Wellington, 1st July, 1936.

THE following notice, received from the Auckland City
Council, is published in accordance with the provisions
of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926.

W. NASH, Minister of Finance.

## CITY OF AUCKLAND.

PURSUANT to section 13 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, I hereby give notice that a poll of ratepayers of the City of Auckland was taken on the 25th day of June, 1936, on the proposal of the Auckland City Council to borrow the sum of £377,000 for the purpose of drainage and street works within the city cores extension of Nelsey Street, and purpose of the city area, extension of Nelson Street, and purchase of necessary land therefor, erection of public conveniences, cleaning and relining water-mains, construction of waterworks reservoir and depot, abattoir administrative block, and cost of raising loan.

The number of votes recorded was For the proposal Against the proposal 2,016 1,297Informal votes

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried.

Dated at Auckland, this 26th day of June, 1936.

ERNEST DAVIS, Mayor.

Classification of Roads in Bruce County.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on me by the Transport Department Act, 1929, and the Heavy Motor-vehicle Regulations, 1932, I, Robert Semple, Minister of Transport, do hereby approve of the Bruce County Council's proposed alteration in the classification of the roads described in the Schedule hereto and situated in the Bruce County.

## SCHEDULE.

BRUCE COUNTY.

ROADS classified in Class Three: Available for the use thereon of any heavy motor-vehicle (other than a multi-axled heavy motor-vehicle) which, with the load it is carrying, weighs not more than  $6\frac{1}{2}$  tons, or any multi-axled heavy motor-vehicle which, with the load it is carrying, weighs not more than

Balclutha-Wangaloa Main Highway No. 234 (all that portion within Bruce County between Kaitangata Borough and

Wangaloa). Kaitangata – Paretai Punt Main Highway No. 645. Dated at Wellington, this 26th day of June, 1936.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Transport.

(TT. 10/67.)

The Public Service Superannuation Act, 1927.

ELECTION OF A MEMBER OF THE BOARD TO REPRESENT CON-TRIBUTORS BELONGING TO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT.

NOTICE is hereby given that an extraordinary vacancy having been created by the retirement as a member of the Public Service of W. G. Wohlmann, Esquire, M.V.O., I.S.O., an election will be held for the purpose of electing as a member of the Public Service Superannuation Board one person from among the contributors to the Fund who belong to the Police Department and notice is further given that to the Police Department, and notice is further given that-

- (1) The said election will be held on Wednesday, the 19th day of August, 1936, at the Public Service Superan-nuation Board's Office, Johnston Street, Wellington,
- (2) The poll will close at 5 o'clock p.m.
  (3) Nominations will be closed on Wednesday, 22nd July, 1936, at 5 o'clock p.m., and the voting-lists will be
- closed on that day.

  (4) Candidates must be nominated by two other contributors haddates into the Holice Department. The nomination-paper must be in the form prescribed by Regulation 44, Public Service Superannuation Act, 1927, and must contain the consent of the candidate to his nomination.

Dated at Wellington, this 30th day of June, 1936.

R. S. WOGAN, Returning Officer.

Officiating Ministers for 1936.—Notice No. 25.

Registrar-General's Office,
Wellington, 30th June, 1936.

PURSUANT to the provisions of the Marriage Act, 1908,
the following names of officiating ministers within the
meaning of the said Act are published for general information :

> The Presbyterian Church of New Zealand. Sister Margaret Helen Miller. Sister Agnes Annabel Grace Morgan.

The United Evangelical Church in New Zealand.

Mr. Thomas Atkinson. Mr. Norman Albert Skinner.

G. G. HODGKINS, Deputy Registrar-General.

Result of Election of a Trustee of a Drainage District.

Department of Internal Affairs,

Wellington, 1st July, 1936.

THE following result of the election of a trustee of a drainage district has been received from the Returning Officer, and is published in accordance with the provisions of the Land Drainage Act, 1908.

J. W. HEENAN, Under-Secretary.

Manawatu Drainage District, County of Kairanga-Hubert Roland Green.

(I.A. 1933/119/6.)